

No. 11-677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID L. MOORE,
in His Official and Individual Capacity,
Petitioner,

v.

ESPERANZA GUERRERO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JUAN CARTAGENA
DIANA SEN
JOSE PEREZ
LATINOJUSTICE/
PUERTO RICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
(PRLDEF)
99 Hudson Street
14th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 739-7575

CHRISTINA G. SARCHIO
Counsel of Record
HAVEN G. WARD
STEPHEN A. VADEN
NICCI HARRELL
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000
csarchio@pattonboggs.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Proceedings in the District Court 6

 C. The Fourth Circuit’s Summary
 Affirmance..... 7

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 9

I. THIS CASE IS AN IMPROPER VEHICLE
TO CONSIDER WHETHER PETITIONER
MOORE IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED
IMMUNITY BECAUSE OF SERIOUS
JURISDICTIONAL QUESTIONS..... 9

II. PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO
IDENTIFY ANY CONFLICTING CASE
LAW OR OTHER COMPELLING REASON
FOR REVIEW 13

III. THERE IS NO UNADDRESSED GAP IN
THE LAW – ONLY A GAP IN
PETITIONER MOORE’S PETITION 16

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Bonner v. Anderson</i> , 81 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Farrow v. Commonwealth</i> , 525 S.E.2d 11 (Va. App. 2000).....	8, 20
<i>Guerrero v. Deane</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	6, 10
<i>Guerrero v. Moore</i> , No. 10-2177, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 16178 (4th Cir. Aug. 4, 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovelace v. Commonwealth</i> , 522 S.E.2d 856 (Va. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovelace v. Virginia</i> , 526 U.S. 1108 (1999).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	10, 16, 17

<i>Perez v. Simmons</i> , 884 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>amended by</i> 900 F.2d 213 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Rhulin v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 202 (1938).....	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	7
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 458 N.W.2d 604 (Iowa 1990)	17
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 543 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 1996)	17
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	7, 10, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

STATE STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-11	2, 3, 19
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-74(A)(2)	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	16
